
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Friday, 23rd September, 2022 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Andy Meakin 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Jamie Bell 

 
Councillors:  
Samantha Deakin Arnie Hankin 
Rachel Madden Lauren Mitchell 
Phil Rostance Helen-Ann Smith 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 

 

 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 

meeting of the Committee held on 25 August 2022.  
 
 

5 - 6 

 
4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  

 
 

7 - 54 

 
5.   Planning Appeal Decisions.  

 
 

55 - 60 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 25th August, 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Andy Meakin in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jamie Bell, Samantha Deakin, 
Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, Helen-Ann Smith 
and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Lauren Mitchell and Phil Rostance. 
 

Officers Present: Louise Ellis, Mike Joy, Mick Morley and 
Christine Sarris. 

 
 
  

P.10 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

P.11 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 July 
2022, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

P.12 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.   V/2022/0326, Ashfield District Council, Construction of 34 Dwellings, 
Land at Warwick Close, Kirkby in Ashfield 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted subject to the 
receipt of a legal undertaking as per officer’s recommendation with the 
following alteration. The contribution for health provision is to be used for the 
provision of outdoor gym equipment on Glen View recreation ground, Kirkby in 
Ashfield. 
 
  

P.13 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decision as outlined 
in the report. 
  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.37 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 6



s/planning/admin/procedures/iplanmanual/backgourndpapers 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND AVAILABILITY OF PLANS 
 
Under the terms of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
the Authority is required to list the background papers used in preparing all 
recommendations relating to planning applications. 
 
The background papers forming the planning application file include: 
 
A Planning Application file, incorporating consultation records, site 

appraisal and records of meetings and telephone conversations. 
 
B Planning Policy 
 
C Local Resident Comments 
 
D Highway Authority Consultation 
 
E Environmental Health (ADC) 
 
F Severn Trent Water plc/Environment Agency 
 
G Parish Council 
 
H Local Societies 
 
I Government Circulars/PPGs 
 
J Listed Building Consultees 
 
K Other 
 
L Viability Information  
 
 
Letters received prior to preparation of the Agenda are summarised to 
indicate the main points and incorporated in the Report to the Members.  Any 
comments received after that date, but before 3pm of the day before 
Committee, will be reported verbally. 
 
The full text of all correspondence is available to Members. 
 
Due to Covid-19 Background Papers are only available to view online. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



s/planning/committee/sitevisit 

 

Site Visits Planning Committee 
Members will be aware of the procedure regarding Site Visits as outlined 
in the Councils Constitution. 

Should any Planning Committee Member wish to visit any site on this 
agenda they are advised to contact either the Director – Place and 
Communities or the Assistant Director Planning and Regulatory Services 
by 5pm 16th September 2022. 

This can be done by either telephone or e-mail and should include the 
reason as to the request for the site visit. The necessary arrangements 
will then be made to obtain access to the site or an objector’s property, if 
such is required. 

Members are asked to use their own means of transport and observe 
social distancing guidance time and date to be arranged. 

 

R Docherty 

Director – Place and Communities  

Tel: 01623 457365 

E-mail: Robert.Docherty@ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 23rd September 
 2022 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2022\September 
  

 
 
Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 
Leamington 
13-18 V/2022/0421  

 
and  
 
V/2022/0429 

Ashfield District 
Council 

Approve 
 
 
 
Approve 

Listed Building Consent for Removal 
of the Existing Roof and Replace 
with New Low Pitch Conical Roof  
 
Planning permission for Removal of 
the Existing Roof and Replace with 
New Low Pitch Conical Roof 

Lindleys Mill 
Prospect Place 
Sutton in Ashfield 

Sutton Central & New Cross 
19-28 V/2022/0464 Ashfield District 

Council 
Approve Redevelopment of the Ground Floor 

into 2 Commercial Units Class E, 
and the Development of 2 
Apartments on the Existing First 
Floor. Second Floor to House a 
Further 2 Apartments. Minor 
changes to the Front elevation, 
Replacing Windows at First Floor, 
and New windows at the Proposed 
Second Floor. Partial Demolition of 
Rear Extension. 

9   11 
Low Street 
Sutton in Ashfield 

Sutton Junction & Harlow Wood 
29-36 V/2022/0482 Mr & Mrs G 

Skyrzpowski 
Refuse Self-build Dwelling Land at Hacienda 

Coxmoor Road 
Suitton in Ashfield 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 11



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 23rd September 
 2022 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2022\September 
  

 

Sutton St Mary’s 
37-44 V/2022/0379 Mr F McDermott Refuse Application for Tree Works: Works 

to Trees Subject to a Tree 
Preservation Order - TPO Ref:178 - 
Fell 7 Trees T1-T7, Pollard to 5M, 3 
Trees T8-T10, Plus Ongoing 
Maintenance Authority  
TPO Ref:086 Fell 4 Trees T9-T12 

105A 
Alfreton Road 
Sutton in Ashfield 

Underwood 
45-54 V/2022/0396 J Sharp Refuse Proposed 4 Bedroom Dwelling 28 

Main Road 
Underwood 

P
age 12



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100024849

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
26/08/2022

V/2022/0421 & V/2022/0429

Page 13



COMMITTEE DATE 23/09/2022 WARD Leamington 
  
APP REF V/2022/0421 & V/2022/0429 
  
APPLICANT David Lawrence (Ashfield District Council) 
  
PROPOSAL Removal of the Existing Roof and Replace with New Low Pitch 

Conical Roof 
  
LOCATION 
 

 
Web Link 

Lindleys Mill, Prospect Place, Sutton-In-Ashfield, NG17 1AD 
 

 

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Lindley's+Mill/@53.1210
531,-
1.2637707,19z/data=!4m13!1m7!3m6!1s0x48
[...]
th the waterproofing it needs, whilst keeping its historic value. 
 
Residential Amenity 
 
Lindleys Mill is sited within a dense residential area; however, it is considered that the 
proposed works would not arise to any significant impact on residential amenity. The 
building is well-established and there are no alterations to the overall footprint of the 
building. 
 
The proposed roof does not significantly increase the height of the building, nor does its 
size or scale create any overshadowing impact. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Overall, the proposal is considered an appropriate form of development in terms of scale, 
siting, and appearance.  
 
The impact on the visual and residential amenity has been assessed, and it is considered 
that there will be no undue harm to neighboring properties and no loss of visual amenity in 
the street scene and surrounding area.  
 
The proposal will have an impact on the heritage asset because it introduces a new roof 
which although similar, it is not an ogee cap which was the original and traditional roof for 
mills in Nottinghamshire. The proposed works, as a whole, sustains and enhances the 
heritage asset because it protects it from further damage and preserves and enhances the 
building. 
 
It is therefore recommended that Listed Building Consent and planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
V/2021/0421 – Grant Listed Building Consent subject to the following conditions 
 
V/2021/0429 – Grant planning permission subject to the following conditions  
 
 
CONDITIONS  
(These conditions will be identical for both V/2022/0421 & V/2022/0429) 
 
 

1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 
from the date of this permission. 

2. This permission shall be read in accordance with the following plans and submitted 
details: site location plan (drawing number: AM1114A-ADC-00-00-DR-A-098), design 
and access statement (document reference: AM1114A-ADC-ZZ-ZZ-DA-A-001_P00), 
existing and proposed elevations (AM1114A-ADC-00-00-DR-A-099) and the 
development/works specification document (document reference: AM1114A-ADC-ZZ-

Page 17



ZZ-SP-A-001) all received on 25/05/2022. The development shall therefore be 
undertaken in accordance with these plans unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
 
REASONS 
(These reasons will be identical for both V/2022/0421 & V/2022/0429) 
 

1. To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1991 as amended. 

2. To ensure the development takes the form envisaged by the Local Planning Authority 
when determining this application. 

 
 
INFORMATIVE 

 
1. The applicant/developer is strongly advised to ensure compliance with all planning 

conditions, if any, attached to the decision. Failure to do so could result in legal 
action being taken by Ashfield District Council at an appropriate time, to ensure full 
compliance. If you require any guidance or clarification with regard to the terms of 
any planning conditions, then to contact the development & Building Control Section 
of the Authority on Mansfield (01623 450000) 

 
 

 
 

Page 18



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100024849

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
26/08/2022

V/2022/0464

Page 19



COMMITTEE DATE 23/09/2022 WARD Sutton Central & New 
Cross 

  
APP REF V/2022/0464 
  
APPLICANT Ashfield District Council 
  
PROPOSAL Redevelopment of the Ground Floor into 2 Commercial Units 

Class E, and the Development of 2 Apartments on the First 
Floor and 2 Apartments on the second floor. Minor changes to 
the Front elevation, Replacing Windows at First Floor, and 
New windows at the Proposed Second Floor. Partial 
Demolition of Rear Extension. 

  
LOCATION 9-11 Low Street, Sutton in Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, NG17 

1DH. 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1246137,-1.2624433,19.5z 

 

  
BACKGROUND
[...]
is considered that there shall be no detrimental impact upon 

the residential amenity of any existing and future occupiers. 

 

Highway Safety & Transport: 

Although there is a yard area to the rear of the premises, this is for loading/deliveries 

only and will not be available for private parking associated with the premises. 

However consultation comments from the Highway Authority consider that providing 

no designated off-street parking provision is still acceptable given the sites town 

centre location and close proximity to public transport facilities, such as the Sutton 

Bus Station. There are also several public car parks within the immediate vicinity, 

and a degree of ‘time-limited’ on-street parking is available within the locality. 

Additionally an area for secure cycle storage within the building is also proposed, 

and a condition is recommended to ensure this provision is available for use prior to 

the occupation of the flats. 

Waste bins are proposed to be stored in the rear yard area as existing. It is 

understood that on collection days the refuge vehicle would enter the yard via Market 

Street. 

 

Conclusion: 

Given the design, scale and function of the proposed development it is considered 

that the development will not adversely affect the character or setting of the 

Conservation Area or wider street scene, nor cause significant harm to the living 

conditions of existing and future occupiers.  

It is considered that the absence of any designated off-street parking would not be 

detrimental to highway safety or cause significant harm to the capacity of the 

highway network due to other sustainable transport modes available.  

The scheme is incorporating measurers to increase the green credentials of the 

building and to reduce its long-term environmental impact. 

Therefore, based on the above, it is recommended that this application be granted 

planning permission, subject to conditions: 

 

Recommendation: Grant planning permission, subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
 

CONDITIONS 
 

Page 25



1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission. 
 

2. This permission shall be read in accordance with the following plans: Site 
Location Plan, Drawing No.32.1191.11-(08)001 Rev.A, Received 04/08/2022. 
Block Plan, Drawing No.32.1191.11-(08)002 Rev.A, Received 04/08/2022. 
Proposed Elevations and Floor Plans, Drawing No.32.1191.11-(08)014 
Rev.H, Received 29/07/2022. The development shall thereafter be 
undertaken in accordance with these plans unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

3. The new windows to be installed/replaced on the principle elevation shall be 
timber sash windows. 
 

4. Prior to the occupation of the hereby approved flats an area for secure cycle 
storage shall be made available for use as illustrated on the hereby approved 
drawings. 

 
REASONS 
 

1. To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended. 
 

2. To ensure that the development takes the form envisaged by the Local 
Planning Authority when determining the application. 
 

3. To protect the character and amenity of the area. 
 

4. To promote sustainable modes of travel and an alternative to car ownership. 
 

INFORMATIVES 
 
1. The applicant/developer is strongly advised to ensure compliance with all 

planning conditions, if any, attached to the decision. Failure to do so could 
result in LEGAL action being taken by the Ashfield District Council at an 
appropriate time, to ensure full compliance.  If you require any guidance or 
clarification with regard to the terms of any planning conditions then do not 
hesitate to contact the Development & Building Control Section of the 
Authority on Mansfield (01623 450000). 

2. Low Street is pedestrianised and an adopted highway. Therefore any works to 
this elevation will need to be done under licenc
[...]
 that a level of overlooking into the neighbouring rear elevation would occur 
however there is a separation distance of approximately 23m which, along with the 
obscure glass, alleviates some of these concerns. 
 
In respect of future occupiers the dwelling provides an acceptable level of internal 
space to adequately accommodate a household. In addition to this, the dwelling also 
has adequate levels of private outdoor amenity space in line with the minimum 
requirements as set out in the Council’s adopted Supplementary Planning 
Document, ‘Residential Design Guide’. 
 
Highway Safety 
The site will be access off Coxmoor Road where a new drive is proposed to be 
formed at the location of the existing field gate. The drive is proposed to have a width 
of 3.5m and will comprise of permeable paving with surface water run-off directed 
away from the highway and into channel drains. 
 
The Highways Authority in their latest comments have raised no objection to the 
proposal subject to conditions. They have commented that the visibility splays are 
achievable and the site gradient and surface water drainage is suitable. They have 
requested conditions to marginally increase the drive width from 3.5m to 3.6m, for 
the hedges to be maintained within the visibility splays and for the provision of a 
dropped kerb to be implemented. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s adopted supplementary planning document 
‘Residential Car Parking Standards’ 3 off-street parking spaces should be provided 
for a 4 bedroomed dwelling. The submitted plans demonstrate two parking spaces 
within the proposed attached garage and two more spaces in front of the dwelling. 
Within the proposed garage is also provision for 4 bicycles to be stored. 

Page 35



 
It is therefore considered that the proposal will not result in any detrimental impact on 
highway safety in this location, nor would it give rise to any substantial impact on 
highway capacity. 
 
Conclusion : 
 
The Council are presently unable to demonstrate a five year housing land supply, 
and as such, the presumption in favour of sustainable development applies unless 
any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits. 
 
On balance it is considered that although the proposal would not have highways 
implications or significant implications on residential amenity, a proposed dwelling in 
this location would have a detrimental impact on the character and openness of the 
countryside and would not meet the exceptions criteria identified in policy EV2. In 
addition to this the proposal is in a location with limited access to services and 
facilities which present an unsustainable form of development. 
 
 
Recommendation:  - Refuse Planning Permission  
 
REASONS 
 

1. The proposed development would introduce a detached dwelling on an 
open plot of land designated as countryside. The proposal would 
constitute and inappropriate form of development in the countryside 
which would have a detrimental impact on the character and openness. 
In addition to this the site is located in an isolated unsustainable 
location with poor access to services and facilities. As such the 
application is contrary to policies ST1, ST4, and EV2 of the Ashfield 
Local Plan Review (2002) and part 15 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021) 
 

 

Page 36



Page 37



COMMITTEE DATE 23/09/2022 WARD Sutton St Mary's 
  
APP REF V/2022/0379 
  
APPLICANT Fraser McDermott  
  
PROPOSAL Application for Tree Works: Works to Trees Subject to a Tree 

Preservation Order - TPO Ref:178 - Fell 7 Trees T1-T7, Pollard 
to 5M, 3 Trees T8-T10, Plus Ongoing Maintenance Authority  
TPO Ref:086 Fell 4 Trees T9-T12 

  
LOCATION 
 

 
Web Link 

105A, Alfreton Road, Sutton in Ashfield, Notts, NG17 1FJ 
 

 

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/105A+Alfreton+Rd,+Sutt
on-in-Ashfield+NG17+1FJ/@53.1221713,-
1.2774755,18z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799426d7152b31:0x343c
299402b3b217!8m2!3d53.1221713!4d
[...]
tates that where trees are lost, replacement or mitigating planting will be required. Due 
to the large nature of the trees, it is considered that extra heavy standard trees should be 
planted in this instance to comply with policy.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
In conclusion, the applicant has not provided evidence or any justifiable reasons as to why 
these trees should be felled. The local planning authority does not object to reasonable and 
justified pruning works taking place, but the removal of these trees will destroy a significantly 
valuable asset to the street scene. 
 
Recommendation:  - Refuse consent for the following reason 
 
 
REASONS 
 

1. The applicant has not provided significant arboricultural evidence or justification to the 
removal of the 11 trees and the pollarding of the 3 trees on the site. Furthermore, the 
trees provide a great visual contribution to the street scene and their removal would 
significantly diminish the attractiveness of the street scene. The application is therefore 
considered contrary to policy EV8 of the ALPR 2002. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



COMMITTEE DATE 20/07/2022 WARD Sutton St Mary's 
  
APP REF V/2022/0379 
  
APPLICANT Fraser McDermott  
  
PROPOSAL Application for Tree Works: Works to Trees Subject to a Tree 

Preservation Order - TPO Ref:178 - Fell 7 Trees T1-T7, Pollard 
to 5M, 3 Trees T8-T10, Plus Ongoing Maintenance Authority  
TPO Ref:086 Fell 4 Trees T9-T12 

  
LOCATION 
 

 
Web Link 

105A, Alfreton Road, Sutton in Ashfield, Notts, NG17 1FJ 
 

 

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/105A+Alfreton+Rd,+Sutt
on-in-Ashfield+NG17+1FJ/@53.1221713,-
1.2774755,18z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799426d7152b31:0x343c
299402b3b217!8m2!3d53.1221713!4d-1.2767017 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, C & K 

 
App Registered 06/06/2022  Expiry Date 31/07/2022 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor 
[...]
lications 

Corporate Plan: 
Reporting these decisions ensures we are open and transparent in our decision making process. 

Legal: 
Legal issues relating to specific planning appeals are set out in the report. As the report is for 
noting, there are no legal issues associated with the recommendation in the report. 

Finance: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Risk: N/A 
 
 
 
 

 

Human Resources: 
No implications 

Environmental/Sustainability 
None 

Equalities: 
None 

Other Implications: 
None 

Reason(s) for Urgency  
(if applicable) N/A 

Reason(s) for Exemption 
(if applicable) N/A 

Background Papers 
(if applicable) None 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

Costs awarded against the Council 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

N/A N/A 

Page 58



Report Author and Contact Officer 
Mick Morley 
Development Team Manager 
01623 457538 
m.morley@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
Robert Docherty 
Director Place and Communities  
 

Page 59

mailto:m.morley@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Planning Committee
	Planning Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 25 August 2022.
	4 To receive and consider the attached planning applications.
	Site Visit Sheet commitee
	September Index
	FINAL - Lindleys Mill Prospect Place Sutton
	V_2022_0421 and V_2022_0429
	MTM V-2022-0421 & V-2022-0429 Lindleys Mill

	FINAL - 9-11 Low Street Sutton in Ashfield
	V_2022_0464
	MTM V-2022-0464 - 9-11 Low Street

	FINAL - Land at Hacienda Coxmoor Road Sutton
	V_2022_0482
	MTM V-2022-0482 - Land at Hacienda

	FINAL - Alfreton Road Sutton
	AMENEDED V-2022-0379
	MTM V-2022-0379 105A Alfreton Road

	FINAL - 28 Main Road Underwood
	V_2022_0396
	MTM V-2022-0396 - 28 Main Road


	5 Planning Appea

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Friday, 23rd September, 2022 at 1.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Andy Meakin in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jamie Bell, Samantha Deakin, 
Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, Phil Rostance, 
Helen-Ann Smith and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Lauren Mitchell. 
 

Officers Present: Alex Bonser, Lynn Cain, Hannah Cash, 
Louise Ellis, Mick Morley, Christine Sarris and 
Shane Wright. 

 
  

P.14 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

P.15 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 25 August 
2022, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

P.16 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: Town Planning Applications 
Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.   V/2022/0421 and V/2022/0429, Ashfield District Council, Listed 
Building Consent for Removal of the Existing Roof and Replace with New 
Low Pitch Conical Roof and Planning permission for Removal of the 
Existing Roof and Replace with New Low Pitch Conical Roof, Lindleys 
Mill, Prospect Place, Sutton in Ashfield 
  
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
In accordance with the Listed Building Regulations 1990, the Authority had to 
refer its own applications for listed building consent to the Secretary of State. 
The recommendation was therefore changed in respect of the Listed Building 
application to be “the application be sent to the Secretary of State for 
determination with a note that the Council is of the opinion consent should be 
Granted subject to the suggested conditions. The recommendation in respect 



 

 

of the planning application remained the same since the committee was still 
able to grant planning permission for the proposed work. 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation for both applications. 
   
2.   V/2022/0464, Ashfield District Council, Redevelopment of the Ground 
Floor into 2 Commercial Units Class E, and the Development of 2 
Apartments on the Existing First Floor. Second Floor to House a Further 
2 Apartments.  Minor changes to the Front elevation, Replacing Windows 
at First Floor, and New windows at the Proposed Second Floor.  Partial 
Demolition of Rear Extension, 9 to 11 Low Street, Sutton in Ashfield 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation subject to an additional condition as follows: 
  
Additional Condition 
Prior to the occupation of the hereby approved residential apartments, details 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing in relation to a secure bin storage 
area to the rear of the premises. The approved bin storage area shall be 
available for use for the lifetime of the development. 
   
3.   V/2022/0482, Mr & Mrs G Skyrzpowski,    Self-build Dwelling, Land at 
Hacienda, Coxmoor Road, Sutton in Ashfield 
  
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Two residents had written supporting the application. Both stated that the 
proposal would not be detrimental to the direct neighbours or to the area and 
that the land has been unused and untended for some time. 
  
Gary Skyrzpowski, the Applicant, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
submissions as required. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Rachel Madden and seconded by Councillor 
Samantha Deakin that the officer’s recommendation contained within the 
report be rejected and planning consent be granted subject to the following 
Conditions: 
  
Conditions 

1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration 
of 3 years from the date of this permission. 

2. This permission shall be read in accordance with the following plans: 
Site Location Plan Dwg No. 22/416-01, Proposed Layout Plan Dwg No. 
22/416-03A, Proposed Floor Plans Dwg No. 22/416-06A, Proposed 
Elevations Dwg No. 22/416-05 .  The development shall thereafter be 
undertaken in accordance with these plans unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 



 

 

3. No development shall take place past slab level until samples of the 
materials and finishes to be used for the external elevations and roof of 
the proposal have been agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Thereafter the development shall be carried out with those 
materials, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written approval to 
any variation. 

4. Notwithstanding the submitted details the vehicular access shall have a 
width of 3.6m. 

5. The front boundary treatments shall be regularly maintained so as not 
to encroach on the required visibility splays. 

6. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be brought into use 
until a dropped vehicular footway crossing is available for use and 
constructed in accordance with the Highway Authority specification to 
the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

7. No development past slab shall take place until there has been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of 
hard and soft landscaping.  All soft landscaping shall utilise native 
species and be supported by a landscaping and biodiversity 
management plan to ensure that the intended shrub/seed/tree species 
are appropriate. Furthermore all planting, seeding or turfing indicated on 
the approved landscaping scheme shall be carried out in the first 
planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the building or 
the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any 
trees or plants which within a period of five years from the completion of 
the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased, shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives 
written consent to any variation. 

8. Prior to the occupation of the hereby approved dwelling one bee brick 
shall be installed within the dwelling.  

9. Prior to the occupation of the hereby approved dwelling, details shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing in 
relation to the type and number of bird boxes and bat boxes which are 
to be installed within/on the new dwelling. The boxes shall thereafter be 
installed in accordance with the approved details and maintained in 
perpetuity. 

10. Any garden fence or other non-permeable structure (and/or railings 
and/or hedgerows) should be provided with small holes (gaps 130 mm x 
130 mm) to allow a continuous pathway in which hedgehogs and other 
small mammals can move through the developed residential site. 

11. A lighting strategy should be designed and submitted in accordance 
with current 'Institution of Lighting Professionals' guideline to ensure 
there is no harmful light spill from external lighting which would 
negatively impact the night sky and Sherwood Observatory. 

 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation 
The proposal is considered to constitute infill development and it does not 
have any impact on highway safety. 
  
For the motion: 
Councillors Jamie Bell, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, 
Andy Meakin, Phil Rostance and Helen-Ann Smith. 
  



 

 

Against the motion: 
None. 
  
Abstentions: 
None. 
The meeting was adjourned at 2.52pm and reconvened at 3.00pm. 
   
4.   V/2022/0379, Mr F McDermott, Application for Tree Works: Works to 
Trees Subject to a Tree Preservation Order - TPO Ref:178 - Fell 7 Trees 
T1-T7, Pollard to 5M, 3 Trees T8-T10, Plus Ongoing Maintenance 
Authority, TPO Ref:086 Fell 4 Trees T9-T12, 105A Alfreton Road, Sutton 
in Ashfield 
  
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Due to the personnel circumstances raised at the last meeting in respect of the 
owner of 107, the Council’s Tree Officer visited the site and assessed the trees 
on this property.  This assessment found that the trees at 107 Alfreton Road 
were in an unhealthy condition and would not be worthy of TPO protection. 
 The recommendation was therefore altered to allow the felling of the trees in 
relation to 107 Alfreton Road only. The remainder of the trees proposed to be 
felled as part of this application, appeared to be in a better physiological 
condition and further detail was required for these trees so that a full 
assessment could be made. 
  
Replacement planting should also be considered as possible remedial action. 
  
It was noted that the applicant claimed that an arboriculture report had been 
submitted but the Council had only received a letter from an arboricultural 
consultant which did not provide an arboricultural assessment of the individual 
trees to a satisfactory standard. 
  
Mark Chester, an objector (turned supporter) and Fraser McDermott, the 
Applicant, took the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this 
matter. As per the agreed process, Members were then offered the opportunity 
to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Samantha Deakin and seconded by Councillor 
Helen-Ann Smith that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report 
be rejected and consent be granted to fell the trees as identified within the 
application. 
  
Reason for rejecting officers’ recommendation 
The trees to be felled were dead, dying or of poor quality, did not contribute 
significantly to the amenity of the area and the trees should therefore not 
continue to be protected by the preservation order 
  
For the motion: 
Councillors Jamie Bell, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, 
Andy Meakin, Phil Rostance and Helen-Ann Smith. 



 

 

  
Against the motion: 
None. 
  
Abstentions: 
None. 
   
5.   V/2022/0396, J Sharp, Proposed 4 Bedroom Dwelling, 28 Main Road, 
Underwood 
  
Sally Brackett, as an Objector, took the opportunity to address the Committee 
in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members were then 
offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the submissions as 
required. 
  
It was moved and seconded that the application be deferred to enable officers 
to liaise further with the applicant and seek an alternative single storey 
dwelling application for Committee’s consideration. 
 
(During consideration of the final application, Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
entered the meeting at 3.32pm). 
 
  

P.17 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.56 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


